

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

ANDREW BEISSEL, an individual, J&B
ENTERPRISES, INC., a Colorado
Corporation, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WESTERN FLYER EXPRESS, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. CIV-21-903-R

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
AND SERVICE AWARD**

COME NOW, Plaintiffs Andrew Beissel and J&B Enterprises, Inc. ("Plaintiffs"),
by and through their undersigned counsel, move this Court for an Order:

1. Awarding Class Counsel reasonable attorneys' fees in the amount of \$1,633,170.00;
2. Awarding Class Counsel out-of-pocket costs in the amount of \$5,871.55; and
3. Awarding Plaintiffs Andrew Beissel and his company, J&B Enterprises, Inc., a service award in the amount of \$25,000.00.

Plaintiff brings this Motion pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h) and 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) of the Fair Labor Standards Act. This motion is based on the accompanying memorandum of law; the accompanying Declaration of Carolyn H. Cottrell and the exhibits attached thereto; the accompanying Declaration of Robert Boulter; the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED 2

III. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS AND SERVICE AWARD 7

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 7

 A. Tenth Circuit Precedent Supports an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs . 7

 B. The *Johnson* Factors Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 9

 1. Time and Labor Required 10

 2. Novelty and Difficulty of Questions Presented by the Case, as well as the Skill Required to Perform the Legal Service Properly 11

 3. Customary Fee..... 11

 4. Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent 13

 5. Amount Involved and Results Obtained 14

 6. Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys 14

 7. Undesirability of the Case 15

 8. Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Client 16

 9. Awards in Similar Cases 16

 10. The Response of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee 17

 11. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee..... 18

 C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Incentive Award Is Justified and Should Be Approved 21

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amaraut v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3419232, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147176, at *18 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2021)	19
<i>Andersen v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , Nos. 07-cv-00916-LTB-BNB, 07-cv-01025-REB-MJW, 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20 2009)	18
<i>Bagoue v. Developmental Pathways, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-01804-PAB-NRN, Docket No. 149 (Oct. 28, 2020)	23
<i>Barbosa v. Nat'l Beef Packing Co., LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-2311-KHV, 2015 WL 4920292 (D. Kan. Aug. 18, 2015)	9
<i>Black v. Wise Intervention Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00453-MPK (W.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2016)	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	8
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir.1998)	9
<i>Bruner v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 07-2164-KHV, 2009 WL 2058762 (D. Kan. July 14, 2009)	18
<i>Buccellato v. AT&T Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-463, 2011 WL 3348055, (N.D. Cal. Jun. 30, 2011)	20
<i>Campbell v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13- cv-00262, 2015 WL 5773709 (D. Utah Sept. 30, 2015)	17
<i>Chieftain Royalty Company v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 861 F. 3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 WL 6016486 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011)	9, 11, 17, 18
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Const., Inc. v. Nat'l Council on Comp. Ins.</i> , Nos. CIV 89-822-T, CIV 89-1186-T, 1993 WL 355466, (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993)	12
<i>Cisneros v. Ep Wrap-It Insulation, LLC</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112804 (June 27, 2022 D. N.M.)	11

CompSource Oklahoma v. BNY Mellon, N.A.,
 No. CIV 08-469-KEW, 2012 WL 6864701 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012) 9

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20

Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.,
 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991)..... 12

Etcheverry v. Franciscan Health System, et al.,
 Case No. 3:19-cv-05261-RJB-MAT, ECF 85 (W.D. Wash., Oct. 19, 2021) 19

Evans v. Jeff D.,
 475 U.S. 717 (1986)..... 8

Fenley v. Applied Consultants, Inc.,
 No. 2:15-cv-00259 (W.D. Pa. June 16, 2016) 17

Gottlieb v. Barry,
 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) 8, 9, 10

Gundrum v. Cleveland Integrity Services, Inc.,
 No. 4:17-cv-00055-TCK-JFJ, Dkt. No. 102 (Dec. 4, 2017) 23

Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-3966, 2014 WL 2199427, (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)..... 16

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 8

In re Abrams,
 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010) 13

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
 210 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 21

In re Miniscribe Corp.,
 309 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2002) 8

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 625 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Colo. May 27, 2009) 13, 15

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-1616-JWL, 2016 WL 4060156, (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)..... 17

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 9, 17, 19

<i>Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (W.Va. 2009).....	20
<i>Keller v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-5054, 2014 WL 5591033 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2014).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-0944 CVE FHM, 2006 WL 3505851, (N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2006).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Lopez v. T/J Inspection, Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00148, Dkt. No. 59 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 12, 2017.).....	17
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09–cv–01543–REB -KMT, 2010 WL 5387559, (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010).....	9
<i>McKinley v. Mid-Continent Well Logging Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00649-M (W.D. Okla. Mar. 2, 2016)	10
<i>Niver v. Specialty Oilfield Sol., Ltd.</i> , No. 14-cv-1599 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2015).....	17
<i>Northumberland County Retirement System v. GMX Resources, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-520-D, 2014 WL 12014020 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2014).....	9
<i>Oh v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004).....	21
<i>Peterson v. Mortg. Sources, Corp.</i> , No. 08–2660–KHV, 2011 WL 3793963 (D. Kan. Aug. 25, 2011).....	10
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Suaverdez v. Circle K Stores</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01035-RMR-NYW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206455 (D. Colo. Oct. 19, 2021)...	23
<i>UFCW Local 880-Retail Food Emp’rs Joint Pension Fund v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 352 Fed. Appx. 232 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Valverde v. Xclusive Staffing, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00671-RM-NRN, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127111, 2020 WL 4057585 (D. Colo. July 20, 2020)	23
<i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21140 (D. Colo. March 9, 2000).	12

<i>Villafan v. Broadspectrum Downstream Services, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 3:18-cv-06741-LB (N.D. Cal. April 9, 2021)	19
<i>Wells v. Sullivan</i> , 907 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Whittington v. Taco Bell of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-01884-KMT-MEH, 2013 WL 6022972 (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2013).....	12
<i>Young v. Tri Cnty. Sec. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-5971, 2014 WL 1806881, (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2014).....	22
<i>Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-1531, 2014, WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	1
